SEC. 2. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 23, A. D. 1909.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Capital February 24, A. D. 1909.

W. C. HAYWARD, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 19.

PERSONS EXEMPT FROM JURY DUTY.

S. F. 12.

**AN** ACT to amend section three hundred and thirty-three (333) of the code relating to persons exempt from liability to act as jurors.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Dentists. That section three hundred and thirty-three (333) of the code be amended by inserting the word "dentists" between the words "pharmacists" and "and" in the fourth line of said section.

Approved February 2, A. D. 1909.

## CHAPTER 20.

## SELECTION OF JURY LISTS.

S. F. 361.

AN ACT to amend section three hundred thirty-five (335) of the code relating to the selection of persons to serve as petit and grand jurors and talesmen.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Lists to be made biennially. That section three hundred thirtyfive (335) of the code be amended by striking thereform all the words and punctuation marks from the beginning thereof down to and including the word "talesmen" in the tenth line and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"At the time of holding the general election in A. D. 1910 and biennially thereafter lists shall be made from which to select persons to serve as grand and petit jurors and talesmen for the year commencing on the first day of January next following and for the year commencing on the first day of the second January next following, as follows: Two hundred persons in each county from which to select grand jurors, the number equal to one-tenth of the inhabitants of the county as shown by the last preceding official census from which to select petit jurors, and three hundred persons in counties having twenty thousand inhabitants or less, and six hundred persons in counties having more than twenty thousand inhabitants from which to select talesmen. No person on the list of petit or grand jurors shall be eligible to serve on more than one jury panel during the biennial period for which the list is made."

Approved April 16, A. D. 1909.